Service cost 512   512
Interest on total pension liability 7,246   7,246
Differences between expected and actual experience 442   442
Employer contributions 1,238   (1,238)
Member contributions 208   (208)
Net investment income (loss) 8,247   (8,247)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (6,057)   (6,056)   (1)
Administrative expenses (161)   161

Net changes 2,143   3,476   (1,333)

Balances as of June 30, 2017 $ 101,213   $ 77,100   $ 24,113

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(amounts expressed in thousands)

51

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%,
as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (6.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

Fire Net Pension Liability $ 34,135   $ 24,113   $ 15,557
Police Net Pension Liability 31,544   23,067   15,831

Schedules of Plan Net Position

Firemen’s Police OPEB
Pension Benefit Trust

Fund Fund Fund Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 512   $   $ 1,698   $ 2,210
Investments 76,588   65,379   2,987   144,954
Accounts receivable 500   500

Total Assets $ 77,100   $ 65,379   $ 5,185   $ 147,664

Liabilities and Net Position

Liabilities:
Due to other funds $ $ 525   $ $ 525

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits  77,100   64,854   5,185   147,139

Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 77,100   $ 65,379   $ 5,185   $ 147,664

CITY OF NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2017
(amounts expressed in thousands)

52

Firemen’s Police OPEB
Pension Benefit Trust

Fund Fund Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer $ 1,238   $ 994   $ 6,143   $ 8,375
Employee 208   170   378

Total contributions 1,446   1,164   6,143   8,753

Investment income (loss):
Net appreciation fair value of investments 6,656   6,945   353   13,954
Interest and dividends 1,591   1,234   2,825

Total investment income 8,247   8,179   353   16,779

Total additions 9,693   9,343   6,496   25,532

Deductions:
Benefits 6,056   7,281   5,643   18,980
Administration 161   101   4   266

Total deductions 6,217   7,382   5,647   19,246

Net Decrease 3,476   1,961   849   6,286

Net Position at Beginning of Year 73,624   62,893   4,336   140,853

Net Position at End of Year $ 77,100   $ 64,854   $ 5,185   $ 147,139

B. Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

Plan Description

Substantially all City employees except for the certified employees of the Consolidated School District
and the regular members of the Police and Fire Departments participate in the Municipal Employees’
Retirement System (MERS).  MERS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement
system established by the State of Connecticut and administered by the State Retirement Commission
to provide pension benefits to employees of participating municipalities.  Chapters 7-425 to 7-451 of the
State of Connecticut General Statutes, which can be amended by legislative action, establishes MERS